

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
No. 04-1368
(CONSOLIDATED WITH NOS. 04-1423 AND 04-1424)
—————

IN RE CORE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner

—————
ON COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SAMUEL L. FEDER
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW B. BERRY
ACTING DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	4
A. Regulatory Background	4
B. The Core Forbearance Proceeding.....	14
C. Court Proceedings Regarding the <i>Order</i>	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE COMMISSION HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE <i>ORDER</i> ON REVIEW.	22
A. The FCC’s Vote to Adopt the <i>Order</i> Was Sufficient to Deny Core’s Forbearance Petition in Part Within the Statutory Time Frame.	23
B. Core’s Further Claim that the Commission Lost Jurisdiction to Issue the <i>Order</i> Is Barred Under 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) Because Core Did Not First Present the Challenge to the Commission in a Petition for Reconsideration.....	29
II. THE FCC’S DECISION TO GRANT THE FORBEARANCE PETITION IN PART AND DENY IT IN PART WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	35
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined that the Growth Cap and New Markets Rules No Longer Were “Necessary” Within the Meaning of Section 160(a).	36
(1) The Commission’s Forbearance Decision Was Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	36

(2) The Commission Reasonably Explained Its Decision to Forbear from Applying the Growth Cap and New Markets Rules.41

B. The Commission’s Decision Not to Forbear From Enforcing the Rate Caps Was Correct.44

C. Core Is Wrong to Suggest That a Portion of Its Petition Was “Deemed Granted” Because the *Order* Addressed Only the Four Features of the Interim Compensation Regime.48

III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS CORE’S “COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.”50

CONCLUSION.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13
* <i>American Family Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 634 (2004)	29, 30
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29, 38
* <i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 22
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	34
<i>Bullcreek v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
* <i>Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Assn. v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 44
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	25
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21, 30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 404 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44

* *Consolo v. FMC*, 383 U.S. 607 (1966) 38

Core Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 538 U.S. 1012 (2003) 14

FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc., 466 U.S. 463 (1984) 52

FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting, 436 U.S. 775
(1978) 38

Global NAPS, Inc. v. FCC, 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 5

Kay v. FCC, 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *pet. for cert. filed*, 74
U.S.L.W. 3042 (Jul. 5, 2005) 38

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt, 827 F.Supp. 37 (D.D.C.
1993), *rev'd on other grounds*, 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir.
1995) 33

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America, 511 U.S. 375
(1994) 51

Microwave Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 515 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir.
1974) 29

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 22

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet
Services*, 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005) 4, 21

National Med. Enters., Inc. v. Shalala, 43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir.
1995) 27

Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. FERC, 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir.
1994) 21

SBC Inc. v. FCC, 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005) 5, 8

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 48

Sofamor Danek Group, Inc. v. Gaus, 61 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1112 (1996) 25

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 52

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir.
1998) 30

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1054 (2001) 38

TriState Bancorporation, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bd., 524 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 33

Ukiah Adventist Hospital v. FTC, 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 825 (1993)..... 53

United Services Automobile Ass’n v. NLRB, 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 38

Washington Assn. for Television and Children v. FCC, 665 F.2d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 25, 26

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 538 U.S. 1012 (2003) 7, 8, 13, 15, 40, 47

Administrative Decisions

Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime (CC Docket No. 01-92), Further Notice of Propose Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 4685, 70 Fed. Reg. 15030 (2005) 13

Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001) 12

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (CC Docket Nos. 96-98, *et al.*), 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*, *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), *rev’d in part and aff’d in part*, *AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*, 525 U.S. 366 (1999), *on remand*, *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000), *rev’d in part and aff’d in part*, *Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC*, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)..... 5, 7

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, *Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic*, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001), *remanded*, *WorldCom, Inc.*, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 538 U.S. 1012 (2003)..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 39, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Inter-Carrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 14 FCC Rcd 3689 (1999), *vacated and remanded*, *Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC*, 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *In re Application of Improvement Leasing Company (Transferor) and Taft Broadcasting Company (Transferee) For Consent to the Transfer of 100% Control of Channel 20, Inc.*, 73 FCC 2d 676 (1979), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Washington Assn. for Television and Children v. FCC*, 665 F.2d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 25

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 52

28 U.S.C. § 2341(2) 51

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 51, 52, 53

* 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 3, 21, 51, 52

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 51

28 U.S.C. § 2347..... 51

28 U.S.C. § 2349..... 52

47 U.S.C. § 160..... 14

* 47 U.S.C. § 160(a) 1, 34, 45

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(1)..... 15

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(2)..... 46

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(3)..... 15, 47

47 U.S.C. § 160(b) 41

* 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) 1, 3, 17, 18, 22-25, 27, 28, 31-34

47 U.S.C. § 201..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 204(a)(2)(A) 25

47 U.S.C. § 208(b)(1) 25

47 U.S.C. § 208(b)(3) 25

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5) 5, 6, 49

47 U.S.C. § 252..... 6

* 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 3, 21, 51, 52

47 U.S.C. § 405..... 29

* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 3, 18, 23

47 U.S.C. §§ 204(a)(2)(C) 25

47 C.F.R. § 1.103 26

* 47 C.F.R. § 1.103(a)..... 14, 18, 26

47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b) 26

47 C.F.R. § 51.701(a) (1997)..... 5

47 C.F.R. §§ 51.701(b) (1997)..... 5

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat.
56 (1996)..... 1

Others

141 Cong. Rec. S 7888 (June 7, 1995) 33

141 Cong. Rec. S 7898 (June 7, 1995) 32

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1)..... 51

Gary H. Arlen, ed., *TR’s Online Census, 7 Percent Growth in 2004
Puts Year-End Tally Million Online Users (Fourth Quarter
2003)* 36

Jeffrey Halpern & Joshua W. Harrington, Bernstein Research Call,
*DSL Economic I: Continued Broadband Adoption to Drive
22% DSL Revenue Growth Through 2008* (October 15,
2003) 36

Jeffrey Halpern, *et al.*, Bernstein Research Call, *Broadband Competition Intensifies as Penetration Advances; Price and Speed Define Main Battle Lines* (June 15, 2005)..... 4

S. Report No. 104-23 (March 30, 1995) 33

Victor Shvets, *et al.*, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., *US Telecom Data Book – 3Q03* (November 2003)..... 37
